

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEGRITY)	
PROJECT, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-1734 (KBJ)
)	
ANDREW R. WHEELER, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants,</i>)	
)	
&)	
)	
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Proposed Intervenors-</i>)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PROPOSED BUSINESS INTERVENORS' MOTION TO INTERVENE AS
DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT	8
A. The Proposed Business Intervenors Possess Standing.....	10
B. Proposed Business Intervenors Are Entitled to Intervene as of Right.....	15
1. The proposed Business Intervenors’ motion to intervene is timely.....	15
2. The proposed Business Intervenors have a significant interest that may be impaired or impeded by this litigation.	16
3. The agency defendants do not adequately represent the proposed Business Intervenors’ interests.	18
C. Alternatively, the Proposed Business Intervenors Should Be Allowed to Intervene Permissively.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alphapointe v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 2019 WL 7290853 (D.D.C. 2019)	18
<i>Coal. of Ariz./N.M. Ctys. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Continental Transfert Technique, Ltd. v. Federal Government of Nigeria</i> , 2019 WL 3562069 (D.D.C. 2019)	16
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategy v. FEC</i> ,* 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11, 12, 16, 18
<i>Cty. of San Miguel, Colo. v. MacDonald</i> , 244 F.R.D. 36 (D.D.C. 2007)	12
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Feller v. Brock</i> , 802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> ,* 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	9, 16, 18
<i>Georgia v. Pruitt</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Ga. 2018)	7
<i>Georgia v. Wheeler</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019)	4, 7
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	14
<i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	9
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 2020 WL 380824 (U.S. July 8, 2020).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10
<i>Military Toxics Project v. EPA</i> ,* 146 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Nat. Res. Defense Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	3
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Navistar, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 357 (D.D.C. 2012).....	15
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015).....	7
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>S.C. Coastal Cons. League v. Pruitt</i> , 2018 WL 2184395 (D.S.C. May 11, 2018).....	4, 5
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Salazar</i> , 281 F.R.D. 32 (D.D.C. 2012).....	16
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....	3, 7
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	18
<i>Utah Ass’n of Ctys v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	9, 10
<i>Virginia v. Ferriero</i> , 2020 WL 3128948 (D.D.C. June 12, 2020).....	9
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. Salazar</i> , 272 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010).....	13, 15, 18
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
82 Fed. Reg. 34,899 (July 27, 2017).....	7
83 Fed. Reg. 5200 (Feb. 6, 2018)	4
84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
Compl., <i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , No. 15-cv-386 (N.D. Okla. July 10, 2015)	3
Compl., <i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Wheeler</i> , 1:20-cv-1064 (D. Md. Apr. 27, 2020).....	8
Compl., <i>Murray v. Wheeler</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01498 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2019)	8
Compl., <i>New Mexico Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. EPA</i> , No. 1:19-cv-988 (D.N.M. Oct. 22, 2019)	8
Compl., <i>New York v. Wheeler</i> , No. 1:19-cv-11673 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2019).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Compl., <i>SCCCL v. Wheeler</i> , No. 2:19-cv-3006 (D.S.C. Oct. 23, 2019)	8
Mr. Bryon Anderson, Comment on 2020 Rule (April 3, 2019), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-3205 ;	11
Newmont Mining Corporation, Comment on 2020 Rule (April 15, 2019), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-4768 ;	11
North American Coal Corporation, Comment on 2020 Rule (April 25, 2019), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-5463	
Opinion and Order, <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1048 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2018).....	4
Opinion and Order, <i>New York v. Pruitt</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1030 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2018)	4, 5
Opposition to Summary Judgment, <i>Georgia v. Wheeler</i> , No. 2:15-cv-0079 (S.D. Ga. Oct. 10, 2018).....	19
Opposition to Summary Judgment, <i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 3:15-cv-162 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2018)	19
Order, <i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , No. 3:15-cv-165 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2018).....	7
Order, <i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. McCarthy</i> , No. 2:15-cv-1342 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 25, 2019).....	4, 9
Order, <i>S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. Wheeler</i> , No. 2:19-cv-3006 (D.S.C. Feb. 19, 2020).....	4, 8
Order, <i>SCCCL v. Wheeler</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01687 (D.S.C. June 11, 2020)	8
Supplemental Am. Compl., <i>Washington Cattlemen's Ass'n v. EPA</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00569 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 20, 2019)	8
Supplemental Compl., <i>Pierce v. EPA</i> , No. 0:19-cv-2193 (D. Minn. Oct. 22, 2019)	8
Transcript of the February 27, 2019 Public Hearing on Proposed Rule: <i>Definition of Waters of the United States</i> at 127-28 (Feb. 27, 2019), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-11775	11
